

6.19.00

07-17-2000



Attorney Docket Number

101405430	
TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSION	EK OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS
Box Ass Washington	ignments DC 20231
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name: Technology Licensing
Bernard G. Koether	Corporation
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No	Address: 4A Turtle Creek Drive
3. Nature of conveyance:	Tequesta Florida 33469
⊠ Assignment □ Merger	A Corporation of the State of Florida
☐Security Agreement ☐Change of Name	
□Other	Country (if other than USA):
Francis Data Octobor 25 1995	
Execution Date: October 26, 1995	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: October 26, 1995	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved: one (1)
DE LA ROSA & ASSOCIATES 708 Third Avenue	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21):\$ 40.00  Please find enclosed a check for the above fee.
New York, NY 10017	8. (A copy of this page is attached)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
John G. de la Rosa 34,317	10/27/95
Name of Person Signing Reg No	Signature Date
/14/2000 NTHAI1 00000175 08923276 Tota	number of pages including cover sheet: One (1)
FC-F61 AN AN AN	

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Bernard G. Koether, ASSIGNOR, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4-A Turtle Creek Drive Tequesta Florida 33469, am the inventor of the invention in DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM FOR A COOKING APPLIANCE for which I have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

☑ which is attached hereto□ even date herewith or □
□ which was filed on, Serial No
and WHEREAS, Technology Licensing Corporation, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title an interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good an valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United State which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file sucl applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any othe international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{2646}{4}$ day of $000000000000000000000000000000000000$
Ls.
State of Canaca Tain & Bernard G. Koether
State of Connection  SS.:  City of Aturn Connection  Bernard G. Koether
On this Z4 day of Ocx - 1995, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared
o me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he cknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

PATEMATY Public.

**REEL: 010914 FRAME: 0745** 

### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, Bernard G. Koether, a citizen of the United States, of 4-A Turtle Creek Drive, Tequesta, Florida 33469; and Mario G. Ceste, Sr., a citizen of the United States, of 4 Turnberry Road, Wallingford, Ct 06492, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Technology Licensing Corporation, a corporation of the State of Florida, Turtle Creek Drive, Tequesta, Florida 33469, and successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to "Diagnostic System For Monitoring Cooking Profiles" described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which was filed on September 4, 1997, Serial No. 08/923,276, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and We also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Technology Licensing Corporation the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Technology Licensing Corporation to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Technology Licensing Corporation to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Technology Licensing Corporation in the United

States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Technology Licensing Corporation may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Technology Licensing Corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Bernard G. Koether

Date: <u>June 8,2000</u>

United States of America )

State of Connecticut ) ss.:
County of Fairfield )

On this day of June 2000, before me personally came Bernard G. Koether, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

Maria to maria di manda di Maria di Mar

Date: \_\_June 8, 2000 United States of America ) State of Connecticut County of Fairfield ) ss.:

On this 8th day of June, 2000, before me personally came Mario G. Ceste, Sr., to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 010914 FRAME: 0748

# JUN 1 9 2000 00

**RECORDED: 06/19/2000** 

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

# PATENTS ONLY

Attorney Docket Number 150-012

THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

Box Assignments

Washington, DC 20231

wasnington, DC 20231		
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	<pre>2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):</pre>	
Bernard G. Koether Mario G. Ceste, Sr.	Name: Technology Licensing Corporation	
	Address: 4-A Turtle Creek Drive	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No	Tequesta, Florida 33469	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Country (if other than USA):	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
Other		
Execution Date: June 8, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  ☐ Yes	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 08/923,276		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/923,276	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached?   Yes   No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved: One (1)	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21):\$ 40.00	
John de la Rosa, Esq. 67 Wall Street Suite 2411 New York, NY 10005	☑ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit Account No.	
	(A copy of this page is attached)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
John G. de la Rosa 34,317 Name of Person Signing Reg. No.	Signature  06/16/2000 Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet: Four (4)		